CHAPTER 320.

[H. F. No. 410.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE ORGANIZATION OF A NEW SCHOOL DISTRICT OUT OF A PORTION OF SCHOOL DISTRICTS NUMBERED TWENTY-SEVEN (27) AND TWENTY-NINE (29), IN THE COUNTY OF TRAVERSE, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the legal voters of that portion of school districts numbered twenty-seven (27) and twenty-niue (29), in the county of Traverse, within the following boundaries, viz.: Sections numbered four (4), five (5), six (6), seven (7), eight (8), nine (9), sixteen (16), seventeen (17), eighteen (18), and the west half (½) of section three (3), the west half (½) of section ten (10) and the west half (½) of section fifteen (15), all in town one hundred and twenty-nine (129), in range forty-six (46), are hereby authorized to organize a school district to be numbered by the county auditor of said county. The said district to comprise and embrace the territory above designated, and the same to be organized in the manner prescribed by the general laws of the state.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 7, 1891.

CHAPTER 321.

[H. F. No. 1016.]

AN ACT TO DETACH THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (4) OF SECTION EIGHTEEN (18), IN TOWNSHIP ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SIX (126), RANGE NUMBER FORTY-SIX (46), FROM SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER FORTY-TWO (42), IN TRAVERSE COUNTY, AND TO ATTACH THE SAME TO SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER EIGHTEEN (18) IN THE SAME COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the northwest quarter (‡) of section eighteen (18) of township one hundred and twenty-six (126), range number forty-six (46), be and the same is hereby detached from school district number forty-two (42), in Traverse county, and attached to school district number eighteen (18), in said Traverse county.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

district passage.

Approved April 20, 1891.